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Tampa Palms

Community Development District
Development Planning and Financing Group
250 International Parkway, Suite 280
Lake Mary , FL 32746

October 7, 2022

Board of Supervisors
Tampa Palms Community
Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Board Meeting is
scheduled for Wednesday, October 12, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building,
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida. The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached.

Enclosed for your review are the minutes of the September 14, 2022 CDD Board Meeting and the
documents outlined in the table of contents.

Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their
reports at the meeting.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ray

Raymond Lotito
DPFG

RL;mmw

oS Maggie Wilson
DPFG (Record Copy)
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Tampa Palms CDD Meeting
Agenda

October 12, 2022, 6:00 p.m.
Compton Park Recreation Building
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647

Welcome & Roll Call

Strategic Planning

Board Member Discussion Items
Public Comments

Approval of the September, 2022 Minutes
Approval of District Disbursements
Consultant Reports

Storm Review

Park Updates

District Management Transition
Officer Appointments

Other Matters

Public Comments

10. Supervisor comments

11.

Adjourn



TP CDD Board Financial Analysis October 7, 2022

Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2022

Executive Summary

As of August 31, 2022, The District has cash balances, net of liabilities, of $ 4.3 M, with one month
remaining in the fiscal year.

District budgeted financials remain within budget and are, after estimating the EOY expenses, 1% quarter
reserves and community contingencies (see below), sufficient to conduct the business of the community for

the foreseeable future. Note: there exists $ 1.6 M remaining funds unallocated, a four-month safety factor.

FY 2021-22 Budget Performance

Revenue
As of August 31%, the District collected 100.1% of the assessments and very slightly more ($213.00) than
the budgeted interest income.

Expenses
The general and project expenses are forecast to finish slightly below budget, with a positive variance of

less than $50 K. at fiscal year-end.
e  Administrative is trending 10% under budget
e Field & Operations are trending 3% under budget
e Projects are trending 9% under budget

Park attendant and guards along with utilities continue to be reflective of the inflationary effects of the
substantial increases in personnel costs, along with power and water rates rising.

Cash Flow Proijections for Calendar 2022

{(Shown in $ 000)

Sources of Funds

Cash Balance 8/31/22 $ 4,289
Collections prior to December receipts 2
Total Sources of Funds $4,291

Uses of Funds

Balance FY 21-22 Expenses ($ 252)

Weather Damage ( 400)

Community-Wide Wall & Monument ( 100)

Pond Improvements ( 700)

Ist Qtr FY 2022-23 Expenses Operations ( 730)

Infrastructure Replacement Contingency ( 135

TP Signature Projects (unspent) ( 329
Total Uses of Funds ($ 2,646)
Projected Funds before December, 2022 receipts $ 1,645

Page 1 of 13

Financial Reports Monthly Executive Summary



FAQ The financial statements display two lines for insurance, one of which exceeds budget. Why two
and what is covered by each?

The Tampa Palms CDD insurance is displayed in the financial statements in two separate line items:
* Administrative
* General Overhead

The CDD carries three types of insurance:
1.Property damage insurance

2.Liability insurance

3.Directors’ and officers’ insurance

Shown together under General Overhead

Property damage insurance provides protection against most risks to CDD property such as fire,
theft and some weather damage. The policy covers specific and named CDD property assets such the
buildings, playground components, pumping stations, ESD cleaning station, tennis courts & fence,
and racquetball courts.

Assets are covered at replacement value and no co-insurance applies. There is a general deductible
of $5K with an additional $3K deductible that applies to windstorm damage (hurricane or tornado).

General liability insurance protects the district from losses stemming from tort claims which are a
civil wrongs that causes someone else to suffer loss or harm resulting in legal liability for the person
or organization that commits the tortious act.

It is the general liability that applies to claims where a person might claim to be injured by or on
CDD-owned property. At first glance the Tampa Palms CDD might appear to be a ready target for
get rich quick lawsuit schemes but that is not true.

As a unit of government, the CDD enjoys sovereign immunity which prevents laws suits against a
government or government agency. In Florida the state has minimally waived its sovereign immunity
to allow suits for damages not to exceed certain thresholds:

- $200k to a single person

- $300K total to all parties for a single incident

This is an important safeguard, especially in these litigious times. The language from the Florida
statutes is shown below.

The state and its agencies and subdivisions shall be liable for tort claims in the same manner and to
the same extent as a private individual under like circumstances, but liability shall not include
punitive damages or interest for the period before judgment. Neither the state nor its agencies or
subdivisions shall be liable to pay a claim or a judgment by any one person which exceeds the sum
of $200,000 or _any claim or judgment, or portions thereof, which, when totaled with_all other
claims or judgments paid by the state or its agencies or subdivisions arising out of the same incident
or occurrence, exceeds the sum of $300,000.

The Directors’ and officers’ insurance protects the Board and appointed officers from personal
liability in matters concerning decisions made for the CDD. It also protects the Board and appointed
officers against “end runs” around sovereign immunity limits.

Page 2 of 13
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Tampa Palms CDD
Balance Sheet

August 31, 2022

GENERAL

ASSETS:
CASH - Operating Account $ 18,294
PETTY CASH 500
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- South State Bank 1,588,412

Investment Account- South State Bank 2,692,000
ACCTS. RECEIVABLE 344
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 7,502
PREPAID ITEMS 750
TOTAL ASSETS $ 4,307,803
LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 18,071
ACCRUED EXPENSES -
FUND BALANCE:
NON-SPENDABLE 750
RESTRICTED -
UNASSIGNED: 4,288,982
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 4,307,803

Financial Reports

Page 3 of 13

Balance Sheet



Tampa Palms CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022

™

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL {(UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES
ASSESSMENTS NON-ADVALOREM $ 2,737,585 2,737,595 2,733,068 $ (4,527)
EARLY PAYMENT DISCOUNT (109,504) (108,409) (102,448) 5,963
INTEREST INCOME 20,000 18,333 20,213 1,880
EXCESS FEES 15,000 13,750 - (13,750)
MISC. REVENUE 1,200 1,100 2,896 1,796
CARRY FORWARD 115,000 105,417 - (105,417)
TOTAL REVENUES 2,779,291 2,767,786 2,653,731 (114,055)
EXPENDITURES
9,482
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES:
PERSONNEL SERVICES
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 11,000 10,083 9,000 1,083
FICA 5,368 4,921 3,182 1,739
FUTA/SUTA/PAYROLL FEES 5,148 4,719 1,300 3,419
8/T PERSONNEL SERVICES 21,516 19,723 13,482 6,241
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ATTORNEY'S FEES 3,000 2,750 7.491 (4,741)
ANNUAL AUDIT 6,083 6,401 6,600 (199)
MANAGEMENT FEES 69,053 63,299 57,606 5,693
TAX COLLECTOR 54,752 54,204 49,487 4,717
ASSESSMENT ROLL 10,050 9,213 ~ 9213
S/T PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 143,838 136,867 121,184 14,683
{/ : ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
‘xx DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,700 3,700 3,121 579
’’’’’’ MISC. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 12,000 11,000 16,185 (5,185)
S/T ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 15,700 14,700 19,306 {4,606)
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 181,054 170,290 153,971 16,318
FIELD / OPERATIONS SERVICES
FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES
DISTRICT OPERATING STAFF 179,839 164,852 166,935 (2,083)
PARK ATTENDANTS 76,875 70,469 86,240 {15,771)
PARK PATROLS (Security Co) 83,000 76,083 98,531 {22,447)
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,800 19,067 14,791 4,276
S/T FIELD MANAGEMENT SVCS 360,514 330,471 366,497 (36,026)
GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE 13,342 13,342 15,577 {2,235)
IT (TEL/SECURITY) 25,335 23,224 12,297 10,927
WATER 28,000 25,667 38,626 (12,958)
REFUSE REMOVAL 19,000 17,417 14,422 2,994
ELECTRICITY 125,000 114,583 134,938 (20,355)
STORMWATER FEE 4,198 3,848 3,041 807
MISC. FIELD SERVICES 13,000 11,917 4,057 7,859
S/T GENERAL OVERHEAD 227,875 209,997 222,958 {12,961)
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPE & POND MAINTENANCE 1,055,779 967,797 878,440 89,357
LANDSCAPE MONITORING FEE 18,900 17,325 17,325 -
LANDSCAPE & REPLACEMENT 96,432 88,396 80,425 7,971
S/T LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,171,111 1,073,618 976,190 97,328
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE NEW & ENHANCED:
PROPERTY MOWING 93,000 85,250 71,577 13.673
COUNTY POND 9,000 8,250 5,649 2,601
NPDES POND PROGRAM 47,970 43,973 34,823 9,150
S/T LANDSCAPE NEW & ENHANCED 149,970 137,473 112,049 25,424
(
9
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£

Tampa Palms CDD

General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2021 through August 31, 2022

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION SYSTEM
FOUNTAIN
FACILITY MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES

S/T FACILITY MAINTENANCE

PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES:
SIGNATURE TP 2017
RENEWAL AND REPLACEMENT & DEFERRED MTC
CAPITAL PROJECTS
NPDES/CLEAN WATER
S/T TOTAL PROJECT DRIVEN EXPENSES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE - ENDING

Financial Reports

FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)
BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
107,824 98,839 126,653 (27,815)
27,354 25,075 25,486 (411)
91,136 83,541 61,224 22,318
2,772 2,541 1,807 634
229,086 209,996 215,269 {5,274}
210,000 192,500 203,813 (11,313)
190,000 174,167 143,562 30,614
59,681 54,708 38,160 16,548
459,681 421,374 385,526 35,849
2,779,291 2,663,119 2,432,461 120,658
- 214,667 221,270 6,603
- - 4,068,461
$ - $ 214,667 $ 4,289,732 6,603
Page 5 of 13 General Fund



TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2022
Date Num Name Memo Disbur Balance
07/31/2022 EOM 200,901.49 265,012.67 28,508.28
08/02/2022 9632 CINTAS urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 151.54 28,356.74
08/02/2022 9633 HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC Used Oil Filter Pick up 135.00 28,221.74
08/02/2022 9634 REPUBLIC SERVICES 696 Solid Waste pick up 750.00 27,471.74
08/02/2022 9635 Wayne Gill Huntington Gate Entrance 4,875.00 22,596.74
08/02/2022 9636 XEROX FINANCIAL SVCS Copier Lease - 7/4-8/3 138.93 22,457.81
9637 DPFG CONFIRMING STATUS
08/03/2022 9638 TURNBURY WOOD HOA 2,497.80 19,960.01
08/08/2022 9639 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC. Reserve & Turnbury Wood 820.26 19,139.76
9640-9644 DPFG CONFIRMING STATUS

08/08/2022 9645 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT pond svc 8/1-8/31- County pond 169.74 18,970.01
08/08/2022 9646 ABM L e & Turf Services Basic L and projects 139,806.96 -120,836.95
08/08/2022 9647 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Repair elect connection to pond fill 450.72 -121,287.67
08/08/2022 9648 AT&T Long Distance phone service 269.30 -121,556.97
08/08/2022 9649 CINTAS urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 161.54 -121,708.51
08/08/2022 9650 CORE & MAIN LP Irrigation Repair Supplies 484.14 -122,192.65
08/08/2022 9651 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security 7/3/22 - 7/16/22 Hampton 2,716.26 -124,908.91
08/08/2022 9652 TERMINIX Pest Control: August 104.00 -125,012.91
08/08/2022 9653 Zeno Office Solutions, Inc. Copier service 11.36 -125,024.27
08/08/2022 9654 FEDEX Shipping 58.04 -125,082.31
08/08/2022 9655 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 81397256990514915 190.92 -125,273.23
08/08/2022 9656 TERMINIX Pest Control: August 77.00 -125,350.23
08/10/2022 9657 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Hampton Park- Repair paviliion lighting 135.00 -125,485.23
08/10/2022 9658 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC replaced one 50 AMP, one 60 MFD and one timer on entrance fountain 385.00 -125,870.23
08/10/2022 9659 Arete Industries Signage- Doggie Waste/ Bag Dispenser Station 903.95 -126,774.18
08/10/2022 9660 AT&T Long Distance phone service- balance 123.66 -126,897.84
08/10/2022 9661 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 81355802910720065 228.97 -127,126.81
08/10/2022 9662 IRON MOUNTAIN 6/22-7/26 svc period 389.75 -127,516.56
08/10/2022 9663 LOWE'S Supplies 147.18 -127,663.74
08/10/2022 9664 Pinwheel Nursery 72 Coleus Oxblood & 360 Coleus Gold Larcier—rarqngglrs T . _371.82 -128,035.26
08/10/2022 9665 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security 07/01-07/31 Rover 4,597.90 -132,633.16
08/10/2022 9666 TECO Summary Bill 13,290.95 -145,924.11
08/10/2022 Funds Transfer 250,000.00 104,075.89
08/12/2022 81222ACH1 Andrea A Braboy PR 7/24/22 to 8/7/22 2,486.35 101,589.54
08/12/2022 81222ACH2 Innovative Employer Solutions PR 7/25/22 to 8/7/22 461.92 101,127.62
08/15/2022 9667 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Service Proposal 98061 Filter leak - filter discs cleaning 1,946.96 99,180.66
08/15/2022 9668 REDI - ROOTER PLUMBING plumbing 434.00 98,746.66
08/15/2022 9669 TERMINIX Pest Control: August 80.90 98,665.76
08/16/2022 9670 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Irrigation field clock repair 135.00 98,530.76
08/16/2022 9671 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security 7/17-7/30/22 Hampton 2,626.42 95,904.34
08/24/2022 9672 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Lighting repairs 555.00 95,349.34
08/24/2022 9673 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Supply and install 1 7.5HP Tiara fountain w/ 350 FT of Power Supply Cable 13,890.00 81,459.34
08/24/2022 9674 CINTAS urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 75.77 81,383.57
08/24/2022 9675 DIXIE SAFE AND LOCK, INC keys 50.00 81,333.57
08/24/2022 9676 DOUGLAS CLEANING SERVICE Aug CDD & Amberly Park Cleaning 1,520.00 79,813.57
08/24/2022 9677 ESD WASTE2WATER, INC. clean cartidge filter, check hoses & connections 300.00 79,5613.57
08/24/2022 9678 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Act # 81397739330707895 479.36 79,034.21
08/24/2022 9679 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Equipment replacement for Pump System 4,491.92 74,642.29
08/24/2022 9680 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Consultant Compensation Sep 2022 9,344.00 65,198.29
08/24/2022 9681 Stop Payment Issued

08/25/2022 9682 CINTAS urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 75.77 65,122.52
08/25/2022 9683 REPUBLIC SERVICES 696 Solid Waste pick up 750.00 64,372.52
08/25/2022 9684 Straley Robin Vericker Legal Services thru 8/15/22 1,108.00 63,264.52
08/26/2022 82622ACH1 Andrea A Braboy PR 8/08/22 - 8/21/22 2,486.35 60,778.17
08/26/2022 82622ACH2 Innovative Employer Solutions PR 8/8/22 - 8/21/22 461.92 60,316.25
08/30/2022 9685 ADB Lar Materials, Inc. Blue Daze, Jasmine minima, Arbs, Plumbago - planting materials 3,342.00 56,974.25
08/30/2022 68 CITY OF TAMPA UTILITIES Water Utilities - Aug 5,293.28 51,680.97
08/31/2022 9686 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTIONS Huntington repair lights and fountain 763.27 50,817.70
08/31/2022 9687 CINTAS urnial mat, logo mat, safety mat 75.77 50,841.93
08/31/2022 9688 FEDEX Shipping 13.94 50,827.99
08/31/2022 9689 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC. Security 07/31- 8/13 Hampton 2,446.82 48,381.17
08/31/2022 9690 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Hampton park atten - Jul- Aug plus 50% Newsletter 29,909.87 18,471.30
08/31/2022 9691 XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Copier Lease -8/4-9/3 138.93 18,332.37
08/31/2022 9692 Zeno Office Solutions, Inc. Copier Lease 39.42 18,292.95
08/31/2022 Interest 1.05 18,294.00
08/31/2022 EOM Balance 250,001.05 260,215.33 18,294.00

Financial Reports Page 13 of 13 Disbursements
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU AUGUST 31, 2022

(Shown in $)

Revenues
Operating

Non Operating

Capital Projects

Renewal & Rel

Signature 2017

NPDES

Excess Fees

Interest

Misc Rev

Carry Forward Bal
Total

Expenses
Operations

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel

NPDES/EPA

Capital Projects

TP Signature 2017
Total

Total Expenditures

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses

Financial Reports

TAMPA PALMS CDD

GENERAL FUND

Normal

Non-Operating

QOperations Project Driven
$2,170,938
$190,000
$210,000
$0
$59,684
20,213
$2,896
$2,194,046 $ 459,684
2,046,935
203,813
38,160
143,552
0
$2,046,935 $385,526
Page 6 of 13

Total As
Reported

$2,170,938

$190,000
$210,000
$0
$59,684

20,213
2,896

$2,653,731
2,046,935

203,813

38,160

143,552

0
$385,526

$2,432,461

$221,269

Financial Summary
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU AUGUST 31, 2022

E

GENERAL FUND
General Fund 8/31/2022 ($000)
Cash 19
Cash Equivalent (Excess Cash ICS) 1,588
Insured Investment Account 2,692
Due From TPOA 8
Receivable 0
Prepaid Items 1
Total 4,308
Less:
Payables 18
Accrued Expenses
Non Spendable A/C Prepaid 1
Net Cash 8/31/2022 4,291
Allocation for:
Weather Damage 400
Community-Wide Wall & Monument 100
Pond Improvements 700
1st Qtr Expenses 730
Infrastructure Replacement Contingency 135
TP Signature Projects (unspent) 329
Adjusted Net Cash 1,897
Forecast
2021-22 Fiscal Year

CDD Operations 0 231

R&R 0 8

NPDES 0 2

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 0 11

[Total 0 252 1,645
Oct

CDD Operations 1 255

R&R 0 37

NPDES 0 19

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 0 25

[Total 1 336 1,310
Nov

CDD Operations 2 255

R&R 0 21

NPDES 0 11

Signature Projects 0 0

Capital Projects 0 18

[Total 2 305 1,007

Financial Reports
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TAMPA PALMS CDD
Aug. 31, 2022
GENERAL FUND

Prioe Year Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %

($000) Collected$ Collected % Collected$ Collected %  Fav (Unfav)
October
November 887 34% $596 23% -11%
December 2,343 89% $2,410 92% 3%
January 2,476 94% $2,474 94% 0.0%
February 2,477 94% $2,518 96% 2%
March 2,537 97% $2,573 98% 2%
April 2,591 99% $2,602 99% 0%
May 2,606 99% $2,612 99% 0.0%
June 2,633 100.2% $2,630 100.1% -0.1%
July 2,633 100.2% $2,630 100.1% -0.1%
August 2,633 100.2% $2,630 100.1% -0.1%
September 2,633 100.2%
Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,628

Financial Reports Page 8 of 13 Collections



Summary- Project Driven Expenses

Eleven Months Ending August 31, 2022

Operating Capital Projects ($000)
Sources of Funds
FY 2021-22 Budget $190
Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 8/31/2022 144
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 8/31/2022 $46

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds

FY 2021-22 Budget 210

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 8/31/2022 204
Total Funds Under Consideration $0
Budget Available as of 8/31/2022 $6

TP Signature Projects
Sources of Funds*

FY 2021-22 Budget $0
Uses of Funds

Spent Thru 8/31/2022 30

Total Funds / Projects Under Consideration $0

Budget Available as of 8/31/2022 $0

Financial Reports Page 9 of 13 Project Summary
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SUMMARY
FY 2021-22 RENEWAL REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

Original Committed To
Project g 31, 2022 Spend
Infrastructure
Amberly Parking Lot Repairs (Accident)
Park Pavilion Amberly | $4,150
Hampton Park Pavilion Repairs - Cleaning - Painting (Incl Racquetball) $8,775
Traffic / Street Sign Replacements
Wall Repairs/Clean/Paint/ Pressure Wash [Multi] $11,700
Table Restoration (Amberly & Hampton)
Preessure Wash Granite Signs $8,685
CDD Lift Station Repairs/Motor Replacement $6,865
Huntington Entry - Clean / Repair / Paint $4,875
Pump Station - Repair Filter Leak, Clean Disks $1,947
Candscape
Main Entry Plants (Winter poinsettias, Summer Caladiums,Fall mums) $28,616
Plant Replacements Medians & Entries $12,500
Tree Work - Blvds | $42,808
Median Restoration & Freshening Area 1 $3,442
Wellington & Medians
Cul de Sac |
Demo Cleanup Wyndham Entry & 500 ft TPB Wall $20,467
Storm cleanup and preparations incl trees $6,934
Stonington Landtracts $22,820
Irrigation \
Pressure transducers & HMI replacment $2,049
